
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Julie Gallagher 

Direct Line: 01612536640 
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

To: All Members of Standards Committee 
 

Councillors: P Cropper, T Cummings, J Harris, M Hayes, 

K Leach, T Pickstone, T Rafiq, M Whitby and Y Wright 
 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Standards Committee 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee 
which will be held as follows:- 

 

Date: Monday, 12 October 2020 

Place:  Microsoft Teams 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 

related report should be contacted. 

Notes: https://councilstream.com/burycouncil 



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Standards Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda, and if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
Minutes from the meeting held on 1st July 2020 are attached. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING - CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

Janet Witkowski, Interim Monitoring Officer will update Members. 
 

5   BURY CONSTITUTION REVIEW  (Pages 3 - 16) 

 
A report from Marie Rosenthal, Strategic Advisor is attached. 

 

6   STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

A report from the Interim Monitoring Officer, Janet Witkowski is attached. 
 

7   VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROTOCOL  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
A report from the Interim Monitoring Officer is attached. 

 

8   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
Draft Member Development Strategy is attached. 
 

9   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



1

Minutes of: STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 1 July 2020

Present: Councillor T Pickstone (in the Chair)
Councillors P Cropper, T Cummings, K Leach, T Rafiq, 
M Whitby and Y Wright

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor M Hayes and Councillor J 
Harris. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made.

3 CODE OF CONDUCT 

A report of the Acting Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer was submitted 
setting out the proposals for consultation on a new model Code of Conduct for 
Elected Members seeking comments and approval to respond.

The Committee was asked to note the contents of the Report and attached draft 
Model Code of Conduct and provide comments for incorporation into a council 
response to the consultation by the deadline of 17 August. 

Delegated Decisions:

1. That the Committee agrees that a response to the Consultation is drafted 
based on the Committee’s comments welcoming the consultation and the 
approach outlined in the draft Code.

2. That the draft response be circulated to group Leader s for agreement and 
submission to the LGA within the consultation period. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to finalise the 
response 

4 CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW 

A Report of the Deputy Chief Executive was submitted informing the Committee of 
the pending review of the Council’s Constitution to ensure that it is up to date and 
fit for purpose. The Report outlined the proposed terms of reference for the 
Review, its scope and time scale.

It was agreed:

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Standards Committee, 1 July 2020

2

1. That the proposed terms of reference, scope and time scale for the 
Constitution Review

2. set out in the Report be accepted with a progress Report tot eh enxt 
meeting fo the Committee on the 12 October 2020.

3. The Terms of Reference for the Review  would be: 
a. develop a shortened, streamlined and improved Constitution for Bury 

Council 
b. review the decision making process to be explained and set out in the 

new Constitution 
c. review the Overview and Scrutiny arrangements across the Council 
d. provide political and social policy direction. 
e. carry out a survey of all members and stakeholders on how the 

Constitution can be improved 
f. approve the text of amendments to the Constitution to give effect to 

Council policy. 
g.  Ensure that the partnership arrangements with the CCG are reflected 

in the new Constitution 
h. steer the Constitution Review to completion. 
i. Recommend to full council a revised version of the Constitution by 

December 2020(25 November Council) 
j. agree a programme of training and development for members and 

officers on the new Constitution during 2020/21.

5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted oral details of the revised approach to 
Member Development which was being developed with a view to presenting a 
updated Strategy to the Member Working group in September. The Committee 
would be kept up to date especially with proposals relating to standards and ethic 
training. 

6 URGENT BUSINESS 

No urgent business was report.

COUNCILLOR T PICKSTONE
Chair 

(Note: The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.40 pm)

Document Pack Page 2



 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Standards Committee 

Meeting date:  12 October 2020 

Title of report:  Bury Constitution Review 

Report by:  Deputy Chief Executive 
Lynne Ridsdale 

Decision Type: This is not a Key Decision 

Ward(s) affected All 

  

Executive Summary:  

At its last meeting on 1 July 2002, the Committee agreed the terms of reference, scope 

and time scale for the Constitution Review to be led by the Democratic Arrangements 

Forum (DAF). DAF has been meeting over the summer to carry out the review in 5 

phases. This included a Technical Review to ensure the Constitution was legally 

compliant with all relevant legislation. This Report updates the Committee on the work of 

the review and the emerging recommendations to improve the Constitution in line with 

legislatio
[...]
ible 

for oversight of the Constitution. 

1.5 At its last meeting in July 2002, the Committee agreed the terms of reference, 
scope and time scale for the Constitution Review to be led by the Democratic 
Arrangements Forum (DAF), comprising the 4 political group leaders and chaired 
by the Mayor .DAF has been meeting to carry out the review in 5 phases. This 
included a Technical Review to ensure the Constitution was legally compliant 
with all relevant legislation. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 A Constitution Direction was issued by the Secretary of State in December 2000 
that requires 80 matters to be included within council constitutions, covering 
members' allowances schemes, details of procedures for meetings, details of 
joint arrangements with other local authorities and a description of the rights of 
inhabitants of the area.   

Document Pack Page 4



 

2.2 The Council's Constitution currently comprises 325 pages organised into 7 Parts 
(many divided into a number of sections). In total there are 54 sections and 
schedules. The document is difficult to navigate as the contents page does not 
number the section and there is no Index. A member of the public would find it 
difficult to locate a specific section of the Constitution as there is a very limited 
search facility.  

3 ROLE OF DEMOCRATIC ARRANGEMENTS FORUM (DAF) 

3.1 DAF have been meeting in accordance with the agreed Terms of Reference to: 

• develop a shortened, streamlined and improved Constitution for Bury 
Council  

• review the decision making process to be explained and set out in 
the new Constitution  

• review the Overview and Scrutiny arrangements across the Council  
• provide political and social policy to the Constitution Review by the 

Interim Monitoring Officer/Strategic Advisor.  
• carry out a survey of all members and stakeholders on how the 

Constitution can be improved 
• approve the text of amendments to the Constitution to give effect to 

Council policy.  
• Ensure that th
[...]

 

Meeting:  Standards Committee 

Meeting date:  12 October 2020 

Title of report:  Member Complaints – Annual Report 2019/20 

Report by:  Interim Monitoring Officer 

Decision Type: Non Key Decision 

Ward(s)  All 

 

 Executive Summary:  

At the meeting of Full Council on 9 September 2020 a written question was asked 

regarding numbers of complaints against elected members. Based upon available 

records, this report provides details as to complaints received pursuant to the Code 

of Conduct for Councillors and Other Voting Representatives, including ‘informal’ 

queries regarding compliance with the Code and other matters, during the period 1 

January 2019 to 30 September 2020. 

It is recommended that this matter become an annual report to the Committee to 

assist it in carrying out its function of promoting and maintaining high standards of 

conduct by Councillors, co-opted members and church and parent governor 

representatives’ and Monitoring the operation of the Members' Code of Conduct and 

Council’s arrangements. 

Recommendation(s)  

That:  

1. The contents of the report are noted. 

Classification : Open Item No. 

Document Pack Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

2. That the Constitution be amended to provide for the Standards 

Committee to receive an annual report on member complaints. 

3. The committee thanks the Independent person Valerie Bracken for her 

work in supporting the Monitoring Officer when dealing with complaints. 

 

Background  

1. In 2012, the Council adopted a Code of Conduct for Councillors and Other Voting 

Representatives (‘the Code’) and agreed a complaints procedure for dealing with 

such complaints. The Monitoring Officer as Proper Officer has delegated 

responsibility to receive and deal with complaints regarding failures to comply 

with the Code. 

 

2. The role of “independent person” was created by the Localism Act 2011. This Act 

requires all local authorities to adopt a code of conduct for their elected members 

and to appoint at least one independent person to assist the Council in dealing 

with complaints that the code of conduct may have been breached.  

 

3. The current independent Person in Bury is Valerie Bracken. She was appointed in 

December 2017 and pursuant to the Act and therefore the Council’s complaints 

procedure, she is consulted by the Monitoring officer for her views as to whether 

complaints merit investigation or other course of action or whether they should 

be rejected. The criteria for rejection and consideration of investigation or 

informal resolution are set out within the complaints procedure. 

 

4. The role and function of the Standards Committee includes; ‘Promoting and 

maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors, co-opted members and 

church and parent governor representatives’ and ‘Monitoring the operation of the 

Members' Code of Conduct and Council’s arrangements.’ 

 

5. The Committee also has delegated authority to ensure compliance throughout the 

Council with all appropriate Codes of Conduct and procedures from time to time 

determined by this Committee. 

 

6. At the meeting of Full Council on 9 September 2020 a written question was asked 

regarding numbers of complaints against elected members. This report provides 

details as to complaints received during the period 1 January 2019 to 30 

September 2020. The details are also based on the available information and is 

potentially not a complete record of all complaints received. It is proposed to 

recommend that the Standards Committee receive an annual report on member 

complaints and the Constitution be amended accordingly.  

7. The Monitoring Officer has delegated responsibility to act as Proper Officer to deal 

with complaints for failure to comply with the Code and receives complaints from 

members of the public, officers and other elected members. These can range 

from issues regarding declarations of interest, to conduct in meetings and on 

social media. Many are also a mixture of issues or concerns. 

 

Document Pack Page 18



 

8. The name of the complainant and the subject member remain confidential unless 

a Standards Committee hearings panel makes a decision, which can include 

publication of its findings, a recommendation of censure or it involves the Leader 

or Group leader. 

 

9. The Table below sets out details of the numbers of complaints received over the 

period 1 January 2019 and 30 September 2020, based upon the records and 

information available.  

 

Complainant  2019 2020 Total 

Public 6 14 20 

Council Officers  0 0 0 

Bury Councillors  2 6 8 

Total    28 

 

Action Taken     

Formal Investigations    3 

informal compliance queries   4 

Finding of No Breach or 
resolved by agreement  

  18 

Referred to Standards 
Committee  

  1 

Complaint withdrawn   1 

Pending    4 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That:  

1. The committee notes the contents of the report. 

2. That the Constitution be amended to provide for the Standards Committee to 

receive an annual report on member complaints.  

3. That the committee thanks the Independent person Valerie Bracken for her 

work in supporting the Monitoring Officer when dealing with complaints. 

Community impact / Contribution to the Bury 2030 Strategy 

There is no direct community impact but will assist with correct governance and 

decision making. 

Equality Impact and considerations: 

24. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 

out as follows:  

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to -  

Document Pack Page 19



 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or under this Act;  

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it;  

(c) foster good relations between pers
[...]
g Officer 

Decision Type: Non Key Decision 

 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

N/a 

  

Executive Summary:  

As the onset of Covid 19 has resulted in many challenges, so has the introduction of 

virtual council meetings. This report provides information as to the current etiquette 

for virtual meetings in Bury and requests consideration of whether additional detail 

needs to be added to the current protocol. 

It also asks the committee to endorse the protocol, agree that it is issued to 

members on its behalf as the standard of conduct expected during such meetings 

and that it becomes part of the Bury Constitution.  

Recommendation(s)  

That:  

1. The Standards Committee approves the principle that Bury Council has a 

virtual meetings protocol. 

2. The Bury Council Virtual Meetings Protocol at appendix 1 be amended in line 

with recommendations from the Committee, 

Classification 
 
Open / Closed 

Item No. 

Document Pack Page 23 Agenda Item 7



 

3. The Monitoring Officer be authorised to make the necessary amendments and 

issue the new Protocol to all elected members on behalf of the committee; Or 

4. The Bury Council Virtual Meetings Protocol remain as currently drafted and the 

Monitoring Officer issue the Protocol to all elected members on behalf of the 

committee. 

5. The Committee agrees that the Bury Council Virtual Meetings protocol be 

endorsed as being the appropriate standard of conduct for all elected members 

during such meetings and is recommended to Council to form part of the Bury 

Constitution. 

 

Key considerations  

Background  

1. The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic has been felt throughout all aspects of 

life, not least the Council’s functions and decision making, including its ability 

to hold face to face meetings of Council, Cabinet its committees and sub-

committees. At the commencement of lockdown, all scheduled public meetings 

timetabled were postponed following guidance issued by Government.  Th
[...]
ng clicking on the red button 

 Close down the application  

 Ensure any documentation form the meeting is securely stored or destroyed 

 

 

Document Pack Page 32



 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Standards Committee 

Meeting date:  12 October 2020 

Title of report:  Member Development Strategy  

Report by:  Head of Democratic Services  

Decision Type: Non Key Decision 

Ward(s)  All 

 

 Executive Summary:  

The Standards Committee is responsible for advising, training and arranging to train 

councillors on matters relating to the Member Code of Conduct. 

The Member development Group recently met to update the current arrangements 

for member development and recommending the Strategy set out at Appendix 1 for 

approval.  

Recommendation(s)  

That:  

1. The contents of the report are noted. 

2. That the Committee consider the Member Development Strategy set out 

at Appendix 1 and recommend its adoption by the Cabinet and Council  

Background  

1. The Member Development Group (“the Group”) has been appointed to promote 

learning and development for all councillors. It comprises all the Political Group 

Classification : Open Item No. 

Document Pack Page 33 Agenda Item 8



 

Leaders and is chaired by Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs.   

The Group meets a minimum of 4 times a year. 

 

2.  An all member survey was carried out during August 2020 to seek councillors’ 

views on member development and has been used to inform the Strategy and 

Training Plan for 2020/21 set out at Annexe 1. 

 

3. In developing the Strategy , the member Development Group has identified a 

number of strategic priorities for the period 2020-23, including:  

(i) Developing the leadership capabilities of Councillors to ensure 

continuity and clarity of direction for the community and the 

organisation;  

(ii) Recognising the impact caused  by ongoing annual elections over 

the next 4 years with elections by thirds on current ward boundaries in 

2021; all out elections on new ward boundaries in 2022, elections by 

thirds in  2023 and ongoing. 

(iii) Ensuring that Members understand the nature of the integrated 

arrangements with NHS Clinical Commissioning group for adult and 

health services across Bury.  

(iv) Recognising the impact of Covid-19 to the running of the council 

and on the health and wellbeing of Bury residents. 

(v) Supporting the successful delivery of the Bury 2030 strategy and 

the role councillors will play in extending community voice and resident 

engagement  

(v) Implementing a training programme which:  

 Is based on a set of core requirements applicable to all Members, 

requirements tailored to Councillors undertaking specific roles 

and also addressing requirements identified by Councillors 

themselves ;  

 Is based on an agreed set of role descriptions for specific roles 

e.g. committee chair, cabinet member etc. 

 includes high quality induction arrangements for new councillors 

 recognises the demands created by having to operate in a post 

covid-19 environment which relies on remote communication, 

remote working and limited opportunities to meet face to face   

 ensures equality of access to learning and development 

opportunities; 

 includes a regular process of monitoring and review in order to 

ensure the effectiveness of the investment made in learning and 

development;  

 is based on agreed priorities and budget allocation and ensures 

that best use is made of available resources.  

Document Pack Page 34



 

Standards and Ethical Training 

4. The effectiveness of the Strategy is dependent on a commitment from all 

Councillors to allocate time each year to reviewing their learning and 

development needs and to take an active part in the events that have been 

organised on their behalf. The Committee are invited to support this approach. 

  

5. The Committee will note that t
[...]
sed with them 

by constituents. The role is a demanding one.  Strong and effective leadership is a 

key to effective, accountable and responsive local government and the more 

successful the Council is, the higher the expectations of the local community.   

1.4 There are 51 elected members, 3 representing each of Bury’s 17 electoral wards, 

elected by thirds each year.  In May 2020, there were 28 Labour councillors, 16 

Conservative councillors, 4 Liberal Democrat councillors, two Radcliffe First 

councillors and one Independent councillor.  

1.5 The Council has a Cabinet of nine and has two overview and scrutiny 

committees, plus a number of regulatory and quasi-judicial committees.  This 

structure provides a range of opportunities for leadership and other roles.   Many of 

these roles are demanding and require specific skills.  Finding opportunities for less 

experienced Councillors to develop the skills that will equip them for a future 

leadership role is an integral part of the Strategy.  

1.6 Learning and development is key to being an effective and high performing local 

authority.  A planned approach to needs assessment and identification, within the 

context of a sound Member Development Strategy, will help ensure that Councillors 

are equipped to help the Council define and implement sound policies and drive 

service performance, whether as an executive or non-executive Member.  

1.7 The Member Development Group (“the Group”) has been appointed to promote 

learning and development for all councillors. It comprises all the Political Group 

Leaders and is chaired by Cllr Trevor Holt, one of the longest serving councillors with 

over 36 years’ service.  The Group meets a minimum of 4 times a year. 

Document Pack Page 37



                                                                                                                                                            

 

2 
 

1.8 An all member survey was carried out during August 2020 to seek councillors’ 

views on member development and has been used to inform the Strategy and 

Training Plan for 2020/21 set out at Annexe 1. 

1.9 The Local Government Association encourage and support continued 

professional development for councillors. They have published a Member 

Development Charter that provides councils with a robust framework as a guide and 

benchmark to follow.    

1.10 The Charter sets out three essential criteria designed to help councils build their 

elected member capacity which have been used to shape this Strategy. These are: 

1. There is a clear commitment to councillor development and support  

2. The council has a strategic approach to councillor development 

3. Learning and development is effective in building councillor capacity. 

2. The Strategy  

2.1 Developing, implementing and sustaining a strategic approach to Member 

Development in order to ensure that all Councillors are always adequately equipped 

to carry out their role as effectively as possible is the overarching purpose of the 

Strategy.  

2.2 To do this, the Group has identified a number of strategic priorities for the 

period 2020-23, including:  

(i) Developing the leadership capabilities of Councillors to ensure continuity 

and clarity of direction for the community and the organisation;  

(ii) Recognising the impact caused  by ongoing annual elections over the next 

4 years with elections by thirds on current ward boundaries in 2021; all out 

elections on new ward boundaries in 2022, elections by thirds in  2023 and 

ongoing. 

(iii) Ensuring that Members understand the nature of the integrated 

arrangements with NHS Clinical Commissioning group for adult and health 

services across Bury.  

(iv) Recognising the impact of Covid-19 to the running of the council and on 

the health and wellbeing of Bury residents. 

(v) Supports the successful delivery of the Bury 2030 strategy and the role 

councillors will play in extending community voice and resident engagement  

(v) Implementing a training programme which:  

Document Pack Page 38



                                                                                                                                                            

 

3 
 

 is based on a set of core requirements applicable to all Members, 

requirements tailored to Councillors undertaking specific roles and 

also addressing requirements identified by Councillors themselves ;  

 is based on an agreed set of role descriptions for specific roles e.g. 

committee chair, cabinet member etc. 

 includes high quality induction arrangements for new councillors 

 recognises the demands created by having to operate in a post covid-

19 environment which relies on remote communication, remote 

working and limited opportunities to meet face to face   

 ensures equality of access to learning and development opportunities; 

 includes a regular process of monitoring and review in order to ensure 

the effectiveness of the investment made in learning and 

development;  

 is based on agreed priorities and budget allocation and ensures that 

best use is made of available resources.  

 3.  Implementation  

3.1 To ensure the implementation of this Strategy, the Head of Democratic Services 

(HDS) will discuss progress regularly with the Political Group Leaders to ensure that 

training and development is appropriate, relevant and addresses both individual and 

Council needs and priorities.     

3.2 A budget of £XXX is allocated for learning and development for Councillors. The 

budget is managed by the HDS.  In future, the HDS will agree annually any overriding 

priorities for the coming year with Group Leaders and will determine the budget 

required to meet those priorities.  

3.3 Delivering the strategy and annual Training Plan will be overseen by the HDS, in 

consultation with the Group Leaders, who will report annually to the Standards 

Committee. The res

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
181 

 
 Minutes of: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 12 October 2020 

 

 Present: Councillor T Pickstone (in the Chair) 
Councillors P Cropper, K Leach, T Rafiq, M Whitby and 

Y Wright 
 

 Also in 

attendance: 

 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor T Cummings, Councillor J Harris and 
Councillor M Hayes 

 

 

S.245  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Whitby declared a personal interest in respect of SC.248, Bury 
Constitution Review as the current Chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

S.246  MINUTES  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st July 2020 be approved. 

 

S.247  MATTERS ARISING - CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
The Acting Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer reported that following 
discussions at the last meeting of the Standards Committee a response was 

submitted taking into account the comments raised by Members, welcoming the 
consultation outlined in the draft code.  Following the consultation a revised Code 

of Conduct will be shared with Members. 
 

S.248  BURY CONSTITUTION REVIEW  
 

Marie Rosenthal, Strategic Advisor, Law and Governance reported at the last 

meeting on 1 July 2002, the Committee agreed the terms of reference, scope and 
time scale for the Constitution Review and that this would be led by the 

Democratic Arrangements Forum (DAF). The DAF has met over the summer and 
has carried out the review in 5 phases. This has included a Technical Review to 
ensure the Constitution was legally compliant with all relevant legislation.  

 
The Report updates the Committee on the work of the review and the emerging 

recommendations to improve the Constitution in line with legislation and best 
practice. 
The Strategic Advisor in presenting the report referred Members to specific areas 

of work including: 
 The All Member Survey 

 Council, Cabinet and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 Access to information rules 
 Budget and Policy Framework rules 



Standards Committee, 12 October 2020  

 
 

 
182 

 Public Participation and in particular the petition arrangements 
 Changes to the Human Resource and Appeals Panel 

 

In considering the report the following comments/issues were raised: 
 

Councillor Whitby reported that she welcomed the approach to include an 
independent member on the Audit Committee, currently the GM Audit Committee 
has four independent members and as part of this review the Council may wish to 

consider more independent members.  If the proposed merger of the audit and 
standards committee is agreed she would want to ensure continuity or 

membership as well as regular training sessions. 
 
Members discussed the political proportionality rules, the Strategic Advisor 

reported if the Council wanted to deviate from these rules, this would need the 
agreement of Full Council and could only be agreed if no Members voted against 

the proposal.  
 
Responding to a Member’s question, the Strategic Advisor reported that a number 

of Council’s have merged their Audit and Standards Committees as a means of 
ensuring finance probity and proper governance process are aligned in one place.  

Oversight of the Annual Governance statement is a delegated function of the Audit 
Committee, oversight of the Constitution is a function of the Standards committee.  
Therefore if you were to merge the committees this oversight would sit in one 

place. 
 

It was agreed: 
 
The report be noted and the Committee places on record its thanks to all the 

Officers that have been involved in undertaking the Constitutional review in 
particular Marie Rosenthal, Strategic Advisor. 

 

S.249  STANDARDS COMPLAINTS  
 

Janet Witkowski, Interim Monitoring Officer presented an annual review of 
Member Standards Complaints. 

Based upon available records, this report provides details as to complaints 
received pursuant to the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Other Voting 
Representatives, including ‘informal’ queries regarding compliance with the Code 

and other matters, during the period 1 January 2019 to 30 September 2020. 
 

The Table below sets out details of the numbers of complaints received over the 
period 1 January 2019 and 30 September 2020, based upon the records and 

information available.  
 

Complainant  2019 2020 Total 

Public 6 14 20 

Council Officers  0 0 0 

Bury Councillors  2 6 8 

Total    28 
 

Action Taken     

Formal Investigations    3 



 Standards Committee, 12 October 2020 

 
 

 
183 

informal compliance queries   4 

Finding of No Breach or 

resolved by agreement  

  18 

Referred to Standards 

Committee  

  1 

Complaint withdrawn   1 

Pending    4 
 

 
In considering the report the following comments/issues were raised: 
 

Responding to a Member’s question, the Interim Monitoring Officer reported that 
standards complaints are confidential.  A Member may wish to receive advice and 

support from their Group.  Members must understand if they share that 
information with for example their Group Leader they must understand too that 
this is confidential information and should not be shared. 

 
In response to a Member’s question, the Interim Monitoring Officer reported that 

there has been an increase in the number of complaints, this could be in part due 
to the increased visibility of member meetings due to Covid as well as the 
increased traffic on the website which includes information in respect of how to 

complain, but there is no data or trends in the type of complaints received to 
explain the increase in the number of complaints. 

 

S.250  VIRTUAL MEETINGS PROTOCOL  
 

Janet Witkowski, Interim Monitoring Officer shared with members and updated 
virtual meetings protocol. The protocol provides information as to the current 

etiquette for virtual meetings in Bury and requests consideration of whether 
additional detail needs to be added to the current protocol. 
It also asks the committee to endorse the protocol, agree that it is issued to 

Members on its behalf as the standard of conduct expected during such meetings 
and that it becomes part of the Bury Constitution. 

 
Members discussed the protocol and asked if the following additional information 
could be included: cameras should be turned on when a member is speaking, 

further information and guidance re: sharing screens is included, include 
information re: telephone dial into the meeting.  Also make Members aware that 

all information in the chat facility can be requested via Freedom of Information, 
therefore ensure that the facility is only used t indicate intention to speak.  
 

It was agreed: 
 

The Interim Monitoring Officer will amend the protocol taking into account the 
suggestions detailed above.  Once amended the revised protocol will be shared 

with the Chair of the Standards Committee for final sign off. 
 

S.251  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

 
Councillor Rafiq Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR presented members 

of the Standards committee with an updated member development strategy.  The 
new Strategy recognises this alongside other mandatory training in relation to 



Standards Committee, 12 October 2020  

 
 

 
184 

planning and licensing matters as well as recognising that the role of being 
a Councillor is demanding, difficult and that strong and effective leadership is a 
key to effective, accountable and responsive local government.   

 
The Member Development Group is leading this work and carried out an all 

member survey during August 2020 to seek councillors’ views on member 
development and this has been used to inform the Strategy and Training Plan for 
2020/21 set out at Annexe 1.  The training programme is based on a set of core 

requirements for all Members and additional requirements tailored to Councillors 
undertaking specific roles. 

 
It was agreed that: 
 

1. The contents of the report are noted. 
2. That the Committee consider the Member Development Strategy set out at 

Appendix 1 and recommend its adoption by the Cabinet and Council 
 
 

 
 

 
COUNCILLOR T PICKSTONE 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.40 pm) 

 
 


